

No. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

RENADO SMITH AND RICHARD DELANCY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL CARUSO  
*Federal Public Defender*

BRENDA G. BRYN  
ANSHU BUDHRANI  
*Assistant Federal  
Public Defenders*

1 E. Broward Blvd.  
Suite 1100  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
*Counsel for Richard Delancy*

ALBERT Z. LEVIN  
ALBERT Z. LEVIN, P.A.  
Courthouse Center  
40 N.W. 3d St., Ste. 200  
Miami, FL 33128

*Counsel for Renado Smith*

---

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*

MITCHELL P. REICH  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I.    THE    ELEVENTH    CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEPENS MULTIPLE SPLITS OF AUTHORITY ON THE SCOPE OF THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE.....	13
A.    The Circuits Are Split on Whether the Government May Curtail Its Search for an Absent Witness Because It Has the Witness’s Pri- or Deposition Testimony .....	13
B.    The Circuits Are Split on Whether the Government May Forgo an Easy Investigative Step That It Has Reason to Believe Would Procure an Absent Witness.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Circuits are Split on Whether the Government Must Take Steps to Secure a Witness’s Attendance At Trial Before Releasing the Witness from Its Custody .....	22
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED ON EACH QUESTION PRESENTED .....	25
III. THIS CASE IS OF CONSIDERABLE IMPORTANCE .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion (July 2, 2019) .....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court Trial Transcript: District Court’s Ruling on Admissibility (Apr. 20, 2017) (excerpt) .....	106a
APPENDIX C— District Court Trial Transcript: Testimony of HSI Special Agent Craig Nowicki (Apr. 20, 2017) (excerpt) .....	115a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Acosta v. Raemisch</i> , 877 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Aguilar-Ayala v. Ruiz</i> , 973 F.2d 411 (5th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 39 A.3d 873 (D.C. 2012) .....	15, 23
<i>Brumley v. Wingard</i> , 269 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2001).....	14, 15, 19
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	31, 32
<i>Cook v. McKune</i> , 323 F.3d 825 (10th Cir. 2003).....	11, 14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crown v. Caruso</i> , 108 F.3d 1376 (6th Cir. 1997) (Table) .....	19
<i>Hardy v. Cross</i> , 565 U.S. 65 (2011).....	29, 30
<i>McCandless v. Vaughn</i> , 172 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	14, 18, 19, 25
<i>Motes v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 458 (1900).....	2, 30, 31, 32
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Fuiava</i> , 269 P.3d 568 (Cal. 2012).....	20
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 665 P.2d 59 (Ariz. 1983).....	15
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 925 P.2d 1091 (Haw. 1996).....	15
<i>State v. Sosa</i> , 839 A.2d 519 (R.I. 2003) .....	20, 23
<i>State v. Trice</i> , 874 N.W.2d 286 (Neb. 2016) .....	20, 21
<i>Tate v. Flenoy</i> , 47 F.3d 1170 (6th Cir. 1995) (Table) .....	19
<i>United States v. Burden</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 3917651 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 20, 2019) .....	14, 22, 25, 31
<i>United States v. French</i> , No. 1:12-cr-00160-JAW, 2014 WL 34802 (D. Me. Jan. 6, 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 108 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 1997).....	15, 16, 28
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 499 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 590 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 901 F.2d 522 (6th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 859 F.2d 1204 (4th Cir. 1988).....	16, 17, 23, 24



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Rothbart</i> , 653 F.2d 462 (10th Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>United States v. Tirado-Tirado</i> , 563 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2009).....	18, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Yida</i> , 498 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16, 23, 27
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012).....	32
<b>STATUTE:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
